
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
IVINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 276

ANSWERED ON O3IO2I2O23

NEW PROJECTS UNDER SAGARMALA

276. SHRI M,K. RAGHAVAN:

Willthe Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
qfi, qtdqft{ir .ri-r q{cFf d'*

(a) whether the Government has considered any new projects under Sagarmala scheme, if so, the details of the new projects sanctioned/proposed thereunder, State-wise including Keralai
(b) whether the Government plans to improve connectivity to Lakshadweep islands from Kerala, if so, the steps taken in this direction to improve cargo and passenger connectivity to Lakshadweep islands from Beypore;
(c) whether the Government has initiated steps to expedite the construction of Beypore lvlalapparambu Connectivity project which was announced under Sagarmala, if so, the details of steps taken in this regard;
(d) the steps taken to improve infrastructure facilities at Beypore port in Kerala;
and
(e) whether the Government has received any proposals from Kerala Government to improve infrastructure at Beypore port, if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken to expedite the said proposal?

ANSWER

IVIINISTER OF PORTS. SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) The Sagarmala is the flagship Central Sector Scheme of the Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways to promote port-led development in the country through harnessing lndia's 7,500 km long coastline, 14,500 km of potentially navigable waterways and strategic location on key international maritime trade routes. Under Sagarmala Scheme, Ministry provide financial assistance to State Governments for Port infrastructure projects, Coastal berth projects, Road & Rail projects, fish harbours, skill development projects, Coastal community development, lnternational standard cruise terminal and unique and innovative projects such as Ro-Pax ferry services etc. The details of new projects sanctioned under Sagarmala scheme inFY
2021-22 and FY 2022-23 is annexed


(b)& (d) Non- Malor Ports are under the administrative control of the respective State

Cou"inr"* Government of Kerala has informed that Beypore Port has 340 M long wiarf port is provided with 3 fixed cranes, 5 mobile cranes' I container handling

crane,2reach.stackersand3Tugsforsmoothshippingoperations,GoVt,ofKerala
i".,rt"" steps to further develop Beypore Port which intends to enable handling of more passengers and cargo to and fiom Lakshadweep' The steps include Capital or.Jglditt b"nni"g bigger vessels at Beypore Port' The Government of Kerala has gire;; alrini"tratiuJ ""*tion
for Rs 1 1'08 cr from its own budget for capital

ir"Jgi"g. i*p"
"t"

also taken to increase the length of existing wharf' 3 85 acres of

Lno"t,a-" U"en acquired adjacent to existing port land which can be used for constructing Godown and Cargo Handling facility'

r.\ Government of Kerala has informed that for road connectivity to Beypore Port'

il lfi;';;.;;nor"i"o " studv and submitted TEFR to Government of Kerala iit"rgi K"t"r;-M"ritime Board, whlch has been approved by Government of Kerala'

(e) At present there is no proposal from State Government with respect to infrastructure at Beypore port under Sagarmala Scheme'
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Annexure-1

202',1-22

S.No Name of Project State lmplementing
Agency

Total Cost
( in cr.)

1 Construction of Ro-Pax Jetty and
Terminal at Mora, distt.Raigad,
Maharashtra.

Maharashtra MMB 88.72

2 Construction of Passenger Jetty and Terminalfacilities at Radio Club
near Gateway of lndia.

Maharashtra MMB 98.56

3 Construction of jetty at Kolshet
(NW-53)

Maharashtra MMB 30.36

4 Construction of jetty at Dombivali(NW-53)

Maharashtra MMB 21.30

5 Construction of jetty at Kalher(NW-53)

Maharashtra MMB 23.55

6 Construction of jetty at Mira-Bhayander (NW-53)

Maharashtra MMB 24.46

7 upgradation / modernisation of lnternational Cruise Terminal at lndira Dock, Mumbai

Maharashtra Mumbai Port 303.30

8 Construction of third Chemical Berth at PirPiau, Mumbai Harbour,
Mumbai Port Trust

Maharashtra Mumbai Port 161.00

9 Ro Pax and allied infra at Kaninalli and Talachua, Odisah

Odisha Odisha Port
Department

1 10.60

10 Modernization and upgradation of Paradip Fishino Harbour

Odisha PPA 99.75

11 Development of Fishing Harbour at Mallet Bunder, Mazgaon, Mumbai

Maharashtra MbPA 96.60

12 development of Chennai Fishing
Harbour

Tamil Nadu ChPA 99.85

13 Up-gradation and modernization of Cochin Fishing Harbour at Thoooumpadv

Kerala CoPA 101.02

14 Modernization of existing Fishing Harbor at Sassoon Dock, Mumbai"
(in-principle approval conveyed to revised project cost)

Maharashtra Agriculture &
Fisheries Dept,
Govt of
Maharastra

92.52

15 Development of Kakinada Anchoraqe Port in Andhra Pradesh

Andhra
pradesh

APMB 85.83

16 Construction of RO-RO/RO-Pax ferry services at Hazira, Gujarat

Gujarat DPA 69.06

17 Construction of RO-RO/RO-Pax ferry services at Muldwarka, Gujarat

Gujarat DPA 144.30

18 Construction of RO-RO/RO-Pax ferry services at Pipava, Gujarat

Gujarat DPA 170.06

19 Upgradation of dredging Chennal at Gujarat DPA 45.81
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GhoghabyTMdraft

20 tnte$ateO Development of Tadadi -
Aghanashini WaterwaY in Kumta Taluka of Uttar Kannada District.

Karnataka KMB 20.00

21 Development of wateruvays on

Gurupur (NW-43) in Mangalore Taluka of Karnataka

Karnataka KMB 29.62

22 Development of GuruPur lsland l-)arralanmant

Karnataka KMB 30.50

23 Development of waterwaYs from Almattito Bagalkot in Karnataka

Karnataka KMB 12.20

24 lnstallation of Firefighting Equipment At Karwar Port,
Karnataka

Karnataka KMB 18.54

25 Development of Coastal Berth at

Hangerkatte

Karnataka KMB 78.28

202i -23

;TBerthrng Jetty at KasabaBengre

' I ferrv (Floatinq Jettv)
Karnataka I fNIe 4.89

2
Aertfring jetty at JappinaMagaru Old
(Floatinq JettY)

Karnataka KMB 5.23

3
Construction of passenger jetty and terminal at Radio Club near Gateway of lndia, Mumbai-

Maharashtra MMB 162.98

4
Construction of tourism jettY at

I

Suvarnadurqa I Maharashtra MMB I ta.to

5
Construction of tourism jettY at

Padmadurqa Maharashtra MMB 19 94

6
eonstruction of Passenger jetty and

Breakwater at Janjira Fort in Raigad district, Maharasthra Maharashtra MMB 111.41

7
Development of Majali Fishing Harbour at Kanruar Karnataka KMB 250.00

I
Development of beach front &
Ancillary infrastructure at Bengre Karnataka Karnataka KMB 160.00

I Development of Coastal Berth at

Ganqolli Karnataka KMB 95.88

10
Development of MultiPurpose
Harbour at Mangalore Karnataka KMB 98.44

11

Development of dedicated jetty for Lakshadweep with allied infrastructure facilitites for cargo and cruise terminal at Old Mangalore Port' Karnataka KMB 65.00

12
Development of Onshore Power Suoplv at COPT'at Kerala Cochin Port 22.34

13
Ro Ro Propylene JettYa at Cochin Port Kerala Cochin Port 11.06

14
lmprovemnet of ferrY service between Satapada and Janhnikuda,
Odisha Odish

Port
Department 13.96

15

Development of River Cruise terminal and river tourism facility along with riverfront beautification works at KDS, SMP, Kolkata

West
Benqal SMPK 75.82
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16

'Design, Engineering & Construction for Rehabilitation of No.7, NSD Old Berth including Development of Backyard at N.S. Dock of KDS -
SMP, Kolkata'

West
Benqal SMPK 80.74

17
lmplementation of SCADA and PLC automation system at Marine Oil Terminal, MbPT Maharashtra MBPA 22.67

18
Development of Fishing Harbour at Vishakapatnam Port

Andhra
Pradesh VPT 151 .00

